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Attachments:
S2-15xxxx <approved CR to remove delivery content from MB2-C>
1. Overall Description:

SA2 wishes to thank CT3 for your LS on addition of delivery content over MB2-C reference point in C3-154308.
In your LS you indicate:
CT3 would like to ask SA2 to provide clarification on how figure 5.5.1-1 of TS 23.682 is to be interpreted:

1. Is the delivery content indeed to be delivered in MB2-C messages?

SA2 Response: No. Please see the attached approved CR that removes the delivery content from step 8 of that figure and clarifies step 12.

2. If so, is the Bearer Activation Request intended to deliver the "delivery content"?

SA2 Response: See above.

3. Steps 1 through 4 show that a TMGI is also requested and then provided in the Activate bearer procedure. Preliminary TMGI allocation is optional in TS 23.468 and might be against the purpose of a possible optimization. Is the TMGI parameter in step 8 optional or mandatory to be provided together with "delivery content"? (The whole TMGI allocation part can be omitted, step 5 moved after step 9 and data be sent after the re-placed step 5 using the existing methods.)

SA2 Response: Please note that step 1 of Figure 5.5.1-1 begins with the text: “If there is no assigned TMGI”. Therefore, steps 1 to 4 can optionally be carried-out where an assigned TMGI does not exist. The TMGI is sent, but no delivery content sent, in step 8 (see the attached CR).
4. Shall the bearer remain allocated after the execution of the Bearer Activation Request, and be terminated via a separate procedure, which may again be against the purpose of a possible optimization?

SA2 Response: Per the procedures of TS 23.468, an MBMS bearer is either explicitly deactivated by request over the MB2-C interface or times out.

5. Which action is intended with the BMSC address and port number provided in step 9. 

SA2 Response: The BM-SC address and port number provided in the Activate MBMS Bearer Response message provide the destination address and port for content that is to be sent over the MBMS bearer.

6. In the light of the above, should a new MB2-C message be defined?

SA2 Response: No.

7. Step 12 in Figure 5.5.1-1 of 23.682 is a dotted box also requiring the delivery of some contents. Is this content to be delivered via the MB2-U interface using existing procedures, or also over the MB2-C procedure, e.g. using the Bearer Modification Request or some new procedure?

SA2 Response: The dashed line at step 12 in Figure 5.5.1-1 of TS 23.682 indicates the flow of user content to the UEs that are monitoring the MBMS bearer. This flow is sent over MB2-U.

CT3 would also ask SA2 to resolve the possible misalignment between TS 23.682 and TS 23.468.

SA2 Response: Please see the attached approved CR that removes the delivery content from the MB2-C interface.

2. Actions:

To CT3:
ACTION: 
SA2 asks CT3 to take this information into account in your work.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA2 Meetings:

TSG-SA2 Meeting #113 
25th – 29th January 2016
Saint Kitts
TSG-SA2 Meeting #114
11th – 15th April 2016
Sophia Antipolis, France.
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